

No. 11-460

In The  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

----- ♦ -----  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL  
DISTRICT, *Petitioner,*

*vs.*

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
INC. and SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,  
*Respondents.*

----- ♦ -----  
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

-----  
BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD  
CONTROL DISTRICT

-----  
MELISSA A. THORME  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOWNEY BRAND LLP  
621 Capitol Mall, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 444-1000  
*mthorme@downeybrand.com*

November 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	2
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	7
I. THE CONFUSION CAUSED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT REGARDING WHAT IT MEANS TO DISCHARGE TO WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES MUST BE REMEDIED .....	7
II. THE DEFINITION OF "WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES" MUST BE CLARIFIED IN VIEW OF THE CONFUSION FOLLOWING THE <i>RAPANOS</i> DECISION .....	10
III. THIS COURT MUST VALIDATE CONGRESS' INTENT TO TREAT MS4 DISCHARGES DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHER DISCHARGES .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 17, 19, 20
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation District</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 2712963, *17-18 (9th Cir., July 13, 2011).....	3, 5, 18
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm'n</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905).....	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4, 8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	4, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Public Interest Research Group v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC,</i> 215 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Donovan,</i> -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 5120605 *5 (3d Cir. Oct. 31, 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Eidson,</i> 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Moses,</i> 496 F.3d 984 (2007) .....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. §403 .....	15
33 U.S.C. §1311(a) .....	7
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(A) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(C) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1313(c)(2)(A) .....	13
33 U.S.C. §1319(a)-(d) .....	18
33 U.S.C. §1342 .....	7
33 U.S.C. §1342(b) .....	10
33 U.S.C. §1342(l)(1) .....	11
33 U.S.C. §1342(l)(1)-(2) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
33 U.S.C. §1342(p).....	5
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(A) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(B) .....	15
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(B)(i)-(iii) .....	17
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(B)(iii).....	13
33 U.S.C. §1344 .....	13, 15
33 U.S.C. §1362(12).....	9
33 U.S.C. §1362(12)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. §1362(14).....	7, 11
33 U.S.C. §1362(7).....	9
33 U.S.C. §1365(a).....	21
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. §122.2 .....	7, 11, 14
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(9).....	8
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(8).....	13
 <b>RULES OF COURT</b>	
Sup. CT. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
